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U.S. Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

Rio Puerco Resource Area

435 Montano NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-4935

Attention: Joe Incardine, Chief
Lands and Minerals

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87504
Attention: Roy E. Johnson
Senior Petroleum Geologist

Gentlemen:

March 7, 2003

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS
UNIT: 2003 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

Set out below is Summary of Operations and Operator's proposed Plan of Development for

2003.

I. Summary of Operations:

No changes have been made in the geologic interpretations, wells or participating area
boundaries, so no new maps are submitted. Gas injection is continuing and water injection was

instituted in 1992.

2. Listing of status of all wells:

Listing of status of all wells 1s enclosed here as Schedule 1.

3. Performance curves:

Production curves, along with injectivity, are also enclosed.

4900 Couege Boulevard, Farmington, NM 87402

(505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207
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4. Plans for development:

The East Puerto Chiquito Mancos Unit has been approved as a tertiary recovery project.
Injection of tertiary chemicals has been delayed pending settlement with the Jicarilla Tribe. Injection
may start this year.

Considerable progress has been made in tertiary technology since this project was
initiated. We are currently having tests run to determine the best chemistry to apply. The chemicals
will probably be sodium carbonate or NaOH and a surfactant.

Tertiary activities will continue to be reported in annual Plans of Development.

5. Effectiveness of enhanced recovery project (pressure maintenance by gas injection and
water flood:

Set out on Schedule II are current and cumulative oil, gas and water production and gas
and water injection rates.

6. Disposition of shut in wells

During 2003, plans are to either plug, temporarily abandon or convert the following
wells to injection wells:

#3 (C-29), #4 (K-29), #5 (A-29), #8 (P-19), #10 (H-20), #11 (P-20), #15 (M-21), #16
(C-28), #17 (0-17), #18 (P-13), #21 (B-5), #22 (C-5), #25 (1-6), #27 (H-5), #39 (E-21),
#41 (F-20)

We hereby respectfully request your approval of this 2003 Plan of Development.

Yours truly,

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

BY: M%m
Albert R. Greer idefit

ARG/tlp

Enclosures



SCHEDULE |

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT

STATUS OF WELLS
Well Name Location - Sec. - T wp - ﬁange Status
#1 (L-29) SWI/SW Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#2 (G-29) SWINE Sec. 29, T-27N R-1E Gas Injection Well
#3 (C-29) NE/NW Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#4 (K-29) SE/SW Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#5 (A-29) NE/NE Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#6 (1-29) SE/SE Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#7 (N-20) SE/SW Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#8 (P-19) SE/SE Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#9 (H-30) SE/NE Sec. 30, T-27N, R-1E Producing, to be put on prod. by gas lift
#10 (H-20) SE/NE Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#11 (P-20) SE/SE Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#12 (H-19) SE/NE Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Producing
#13 (F-30) SE/NW Sec. 30, T-27N, R-1E Producing _
#14 (N-19) SE/SW Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Producing
#15 (M-21) SWISW Sec. 21, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#16 (C-28) NE/NW Sec. 28, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#17 (0-17) SWISE Sec. 17, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#18 (P-13) SE/SE Sec. 13, T-27N, R-1W Sl - preparing to convert to water inj.
#19 (H-25) SE/NE Sec. 25, T-27N, R-1W Sl - preparing to convert to water inj.
#20 (D4) NW/NW Sec. 4, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#21 (B-5) NW/NE Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#22 (C-5) NE/NW Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#23 (H-6) SE/NE Sec. 6, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#24 (F-6) SE/NW Sec. 6, T-26N, R-1E Water injection well
#25 (I-6) NE/SW Sec. 6, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#26 (F-5) SE/NW Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#27 (H-5) SE/NE Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#28 (D-9) NW/NW Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#29 (F-9) SE/NW Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Shutin
#30 (1-8) NE/SE Sec. 8, T-26N, R-1E Producing
#31 (P-9) SE/SE Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#32 (H-16) SE/NE Sec. 16, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#33 (P-5) SE/SE Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Temporarily Abandoned
#34 (K-5) NE/SW Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be reworked
#35 (M-9) SW/SW Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Temporarily Abandoned
#37 (C-8) NE/NW Sec. 8, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#38 (H-8) SE/NE Sec. 8, T-26N, R-1E Producing
#39 (E-21) SW/NW Sec. 21, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#40 (E-19) SW/NW Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#41 (F-20) SE/NW Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#42 (0-21) SWISE Sec. 21, T-27N, R-1E Temporarily Abandoned
#43 (L-28) SW/SW Sec. 28, T-27N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned

#44 (P-18)

SE/SE Sec. 18, T-27N, R-1E

Plugged and Abandoned
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SCHEDULE I

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT
2002 PRODUCTION STATISTICS

Gas Water

Oil Gas Water Injection | Injection

(BOPM) | (MCF/M) | (BWPM) | (MCF/M) | (BWPM)
January 977 15323 597 14891 597
February 1132 15285 539 14903 539
March 1342 19340 801 18866 801
April 822 18165 980 17673 980
May 1160 16797 639 16361 639
June 1307 16491 450 16065 450
July 846 17197 502 16739 502
August 913 17019 509 16531 509
September 808 7467 198 7165 198
October 1047 17164 536 16792 536
November 703 12531 371 12321 371
December 780 16350 378 16010 378
Totals 11837 189129 6500 184317 6500
Cum. Since 5/81 818550] 2306785 144290] 1900364 113557
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BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

March 22, 2002

U.S. Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

Rio Puerco Resource Area

435 Montano NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-4935

Attention: Joe Incardine, Chief
Lands and Minerals

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87504
Attention: Roy E. Johnson
Senior Petroleum Geologist

Re:  EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS
UNIT: 2002 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

Gentlemen:

Set out below is Summary of Operations and Operator's proposed Plan of
Development for 2002.

1. Summary of Operations:

No changes have been made in the geologic interpretations, wells or
participating area boundaries, so no new maps are submitted. Gas injection is continuing and water
injection was instituted in 1992.

2. Listing of status of all wells:

Listing of status of all wells is enclosed here as Schedule L.

Wells #23 (H-6), #31 (P-9) and #32 (H-16) were plugged and abandoned
September, 2001.

4900 College Boulevard, Farmington, NM 87402, (505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207
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3. Performance curves:

Production curves, along with injectivity, are also enclosed.

4. Plans for development:

The East Puerto Chiquito Mancos Unit has been approved as a tertiary
recovery project. Injection of tertiary chemicals has been delayed pending settlement with the
Jicarilla Tribe.

We propose the injection of tertiary chemicals whenever settlement is reached
with the Jicarilla Tribe over tertiary matters. Considerable progress has been made in tertiary
technology since this project was initiated. We are currently having tests run to determine the best
chemistry to apply. The chemicals will probably be sodium carbonate and a surfactant. Because the
reservoir has been produced by gravity drainage, the injection materials should not “channel”, so we
propose not to use polymers.

Tertiary activities will continue to be reported in annual Plans of
Development.

5. Effectiveness of enhanced recovery project;

Set out on Schedule II are current and cumulative oil, gas and water
production and gas and water injection rates.

We hereby respectfully request your approval of this 2002 Plan of Development.
Yours truly,

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

BY:

Albert R. Greer, President

ARG/tlp

Enclosures



SCHEDULE |

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT

STATUS OF WELLS
Well Name Location - Sec_- Twp - Range __|Status
#1 (L-29) SW/SW Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#2 (G-29) SW/NE Sec. 29, T-27N R-1E Gas Injection Well
#3 (C-29) NE/NW Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#4 (K-29) SE/SW Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#5 (A-29) NE/NE Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#6 (1-29) SE/SE Sec. 29, T-27N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#7 (N-20) SE/SW Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Shutin
#8 (P-19) SE/SE Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#9 (H-30) SE/NE Sec. 30, T-27N, R-1E Producing, to be put on prod. by gas lift
#10 (H-20) SE/NE Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#11 (P-20) SE/SE Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#12 (H-19) SE/NE Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Producing
#13 (F-30) SE/NW Sec. 30, T-27N, R-1E Producing
#14 (N-19) SE/SW Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Producing
#15 (M-21) SWI/SW Sec. 21, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#16 (C-28) NE/NW Sec. 28, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#17 (O-17) SWI/SE Sec. 17, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#18 (P-13) SE/SE Sec. 13, T-27N, R-1W S| - preparing to convert to water inj.
#19 (H-25) SE/NE Sec. 25, T-27N, R-1W Sl - preparing to convert to water inj.
#20 (D-4) NW/NW Sec. 4, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#21 (B-5) NW/NE Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#22 (C-5) NE/NW Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#23 (H-6) SE/NE Sec. 6, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#24 (F-6) SE/NW Sec. 6, T-26N, R-1E Water injection well
#25 (1-6) NE/SW Sec. 6, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#26 (F-5) SE/NW Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#27 (H-5) SE/NE Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#28 (D-9) NW/NW Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#29 (F-9) SE/NW Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#30 (I-8) NE/SE Sec. 8, T-26N, R-1E Producing
#31 (P-9) SE/SE Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#32 (H-16) SE/NE Sec. 16, T-26N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned
#33 (P-5) SE/SE Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Temporarily Abandoned
#34 (K-5) NE/SW Sec. 5, T-26N, R-1E Sl - to be reworked
#35 (M-9) SW/SW Sec. 9, T-26N, R-1E Temporarily Abandoned
#37 (C-8) NE/NW Sec. 8, T-26N, R-1E Shut in
#38 (H-8) SE/NE Sec. 8, T-26N, R-1E Producing
#39 (E-21) SW/NW Sec. 21, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#40 (E-19) SW/NW Sec. 19, T-27N, R-1E Shut in
#41 (F-20) SE/NW Sec. 20, T-27N, R-1E Sl - to be put on production by gas lift
#42 (0-21) SWI/SE Sec. 21, T-27N, R-1E Temporarily Abandoned
#43 (L-28) SW/SW Sec. 28, T-27N, R-1E Plugged and Abandoned

#44 (P-18)

SE/SE Sec. 18, T-27N, R-1E

Plugged and Abandoned
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SCHEDULE Il

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT

2001 PRODUCTION STATISTICS

Gas Water

Oil Gas Water Injection | Injection

(BOPM) | (MCF/M) | (BWPM) | (MCF/M) | (BWPM)
January 2071 14416 1168 13986 1138
February 1494 12627 1380 12201 1380
March 1684 15384 1340 14986 1340
April 1560 14554 1110 14136 1110
May 1454 15354 1202 14656 1202
June 1632 14940 1103 14528 1103
July 1350 16707 954 16279 954
August 1117 16723 695 16323 695
September 759 13524 586 13140 586
October 1431 15210 815 14782 815
November 1211 14145 552 13729 552
December 1383 14476 554 14062 554
Totals 17146 178060 11459 172808 11429
Cum. Since 5/81 806713] 2117656 137790| 1716047 107057
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BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

February 19, 1998

U.S. Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

Rio Puerco Resource Area

435 Montano NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-4935

Attention: Joe Incardine, Chief
Lands and Minerals

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
2040 S. Pacheco
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Attention: Roy E. Johnson
Senior Petroleum Geologist

Gentlemen:

Re:  EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS
UNIT: 1998 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

Set out below is Summary of Operations and Operator's proposed Plan of

Development for 1998.

1. Summary of Qperations:

No changes have been made in the geologic interpretations, wells or
participating area boundaries, so no new maps are submitted. Gas injection is continuing and water

injection was instituted in 1992.

2. Listing of status of all wells:

Listing of status of all wells is enclosed here as Schedule .

3. Performance curves:

Production curves, along with injectivity, are also enclosed.

+900 Couege Boulevard, Farmington, NM 87402 (505) 325-8874 Fax (505) 327-9207
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4, Plans for development:

We plan to continue operating the gas injection system and water injection
system. We plan to plug two wells this year.

5. Effectiveness of enhanced recovery project:

Set out on Schedule II are current and cumulative oil, gas and water
production and gas and water injection rates.

We hereby respectfully request your approval of this 1998 Plan of Development.
Yours truly,

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

BY:

Albert R. Greer, ‘Pfesident

ARG/tlp

Enclosures



#1(L-29)
42 G-29;
#3(C-29
4 4 (K-29)
#5(A-29
# 6 (1-29)
# 7 (N-20)
# 8 (P-19)
#9 (H-30)
#10 (H-20)
#11 (P-20)
#12 (H-19)
#13 (F-30)
#14 (N-19)
#15 (M-21)
#16 (C-28)
#17 (0-17)
#18 (P-13)
#19 (H-25)
#20 (D
#21

#22

#23

#24

#25

#26

#27

#28

#29

#30

#31

#32

#33

#34

#35

#36

437

#38

#39

#40

#41

442

#43

444

SCHEDULE [

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT

SW/SW 29-27N-1E
SW/NE 29-27N-1E
NE/NW 29-27N-1E

SE/SW 29-27N-1E

NE/NE 29-27N-1E
SE/SE 29-27N-1E
SE/SW 20-27N-1E
SE/SE 19-27N-1E
SE/NE 30-27N-1E

SE/NE 20-27N-1E
SE/SE 20-27N-1E
SE/NE 19-27N-1E
SE/NW 30-27N-1E
SE/SW 19-27N-1E
SW/SW 21-27N-1E
NE/NW 28-27N-1E
SW/SE 17-27N-1E
SE/SE 13-27N-1W

SE/NE 25-27N-1W

NW/NW 4-26N-1E
NW/NE 5-26N-1E
NE/NW 5-26N-1E
SE/NE 6-26N-1E
SE/NW 6-26N-1E
NE/SE 6-26N-1E
SE/NW 5-26N-1E
SE/NE 5-26N-1E
NW/NW 9-26N-1E
SE/NW 9-26N-1E
NE/SE 8-26N-1E
SE/SE 9-26N-1E
SE/NE 16-26N-1E
SE/SE 5-26N-1E
NE/SW 5-26N-1E
SW/SW 9-26N-1E
NW/SE 7-26N-1E
NE/NW 8-26N-1E
SE/NE 8-26N-1E
SW/NW 21-27N-1E
SW/NW 19-27N-1E
SE/NW 20-27N-1E
SW/SE 21-27N-1E
SW/SW 28-27N-1E
SE/SE 18-27N-1E

STATUS OF WELLS

Plugged and Abandoned.
Gas [njection well. ‘
IS%‘ - to be put on production by gas
11t.
IS%' - to be put on production by gas
1It.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Plugged and Abandoned.
Shut 1n. ‘
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
F;oducing, to be put on production by gas
1t
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Producing.
Producing.
Producing.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Shut in.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - preparing to convert to water
injection.
SI - preparing to convert to water
injection.
Plugged and Abandoned.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Shut in.
Water injection well.
ST - to be put on production by gas lift.
Plugged and Abandoned.
Shut in.
Shut in.
Shut in.
Producing.
Shut in.
Shut in.
Temporarily abandoned.
SI - to be reworked.
Temporarily abandoned.
Not drilled - location only.
Shut in.
Producing.
Shut in.
Shut in.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Temporarily abandoned.
Plugged and Abandoned.
Plugged and Abandoned.
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January
February
March
April

May

June

July
August
September
October
November
December

Total

Cum. Since 5/81

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT

CHEDULE 11

Qil
(BOPM)

1628
790
954

2405

2803

2522

2204

1854

2167

1746

2339

1555

22967

729730

_Gas
(MCF/M)

15027
3582
1371

12167

14189

18621

20026
9737

10347

19273

20111

15345

159796

1308769

Water
(BWPM)

691
239

94
186
308
847
996
758
638
744
968
582

7051

81877

1997 PRODUCTION STATISTICS

Gas

Injection
(MCF/M)

14787
3472
1313

11911

13849

18225

19626
9441

10033

19035

19797

15033

156522

1011882

Water
Injection
(BWPM)

691
239

94
186
308
847
996
758
638
744
968
582

7051

52021
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BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

501 AIRPORT DRIVE, SUITE 221, FARMINGTON, NM 87401 505-325-8874 FAX:505-327-9207

February 20, 1996

U.S. Department of the Interior

Bureau of Land Management

Rio Puerco Resource Area

435 Montanoc NE

Albuquerque, NM 87107-4935

Attention: Joe Incardine, Chief
Lands and Minerals

V//New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division
2040 S. Pacheco
Santa Fe, NM 87505
Attention: Roy E. Johnson
Senior Petroleum Geologist

Re: EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS
UNIT: 1996 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

Gentlemen:

Set out below is Summary of Operations and Operator's
proposed Plan of Development for 1996.

1. Summary of Operations:

No changes have been made 1in the geologic
interpretations, wells or participating area boundaries, so no new
maps are submitted. Gas injection is continuing and water
injection was instituted in 1992.

2. Listing of status of all wells:

Listing of status of all wells is enclosed here as
Schedule I.



BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

Bureau of Land Management February 20, 1996
New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division Page No. 2

3. Performance curves:

Production curves, along with injectivity, are also
enclosed.

4. Plans for development:

We plan to continue extending the gas gathering
system and water injection system.

5. Effectiveness of enhanced recovery project:

Set out on Schedule II are current and cumulative
0il, gas and water production and gas and water injection rates.

We hereby respectfully request your approval of this
1996 Plan of Development.

Yours truly,

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

Albert R. Greer,[/P'r/esfdent

ARG/tlp

Enclosures
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EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS TNIT

STATUS OF WELLS
29-27N-1E Plugged and Abandoned.
29-27N-1E Gas Injection well.
29-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas
lift.
29-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas
lifc.
29-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
29-27N-1E Plugged and Abandoned.
20-27N-1E Shut in.
19-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
30-27N-1E Producing, to be put on production by gas
lift.
20-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas 1lift.
20-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas 1lift.
19-27N-1E Producing.
30-27N-1E Producing.
19-27N-1E Producing.
21-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
28-27N-1E Shut in.
17-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
13-27N-1W SI - preparing to convert to water
injection.
25-27N-1W SI - preparing to convert to water
injection.
4-26N-1E Plugged and Abandoned.
5-26N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
5-26N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas 1lift.
6-26N-1E Shut in.
6-26N-1E Water injection well.
6-26N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas 1lift.
5-26N-1E Plugged and Abandoned.
5-26N-1E Shut in.
9-26N-1E Shut in.
9-26N-1E Shut in.
8-26N-1E Producing.
9-26N-1E Shut in.
16-26N-1E Shut in.
5-26N-1E Temporarily abandoned.
5-26N-1E SI - to be reworked.
9-26N-1E Temporarily abandoned.
7-26N-1E Not drilled - location only.
8-26N-1E Shut in.
8-26N-1E Producing.
21-27N-1E Shut in.
19-27N-1E Shut in.
20-27N-1E SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
21-27N-1E Temporarily abandoned.
28-27N-1E Plugged and Abandoned.
18-27N-1E Plugged and Abandoned.
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Gas Water

_0il __Gas Water Injection Injection

(BOPM) (MCF/M) (BWPM) (MCF/M) (BWPM)
January 2768 19370 355 18994 355
February 2722 19162 401 18868 401
March 2066 17182 153 16898 153
April 2442 16734 243 16438 243
May 2926 22546 405 22190 405
June 3172 16749 353 16421 353
July 2942 22577 564 22217 564
August 2428 21240 712 20884 712
September 2705 19710 427 19362 427
October 2503 18405 791 18091 791
November 2070 17269 791 16985 791
December _2394 17712 __ 613 17394 __ 613
Total 31138 228656 5808 224742 5808

Cum. Since 5/81 681982 963878 64220 674213 34364



BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

é/gﬁs*

501 AIRPORT DRIVE, SUITE 221, FARMINGTON, NM 87401 505-325-8874 FAX:505-327-9207

P~
(/M/% /@Zé
U.S. Department of the Interior /////12; 4?
Bureau of Land Management
Rio Puerco Resource Area
435 Montano NE 7

Albuquerque, NM 87107-4935

May 26, 1995

Attention: Hector A. Villalobos
Area Manager

New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands

State Land Office

P.O. Box 1148

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Floyd O. Prando, Director
0il and Gas Division

New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87501
Attention: Roy E. Johnson
Senior Petroleum Geologist

Re: EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS
UNIT: 1995 PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT

Gentlemen:

Set out below is Summary of Operations and Operator's
proposed Plan of Development for 1995.

1. Summary of Operations:

No changes have been made 1in the geologic
interpretations, wells or participating area boundaries, so no new
maps are submitted. Gas injection 1is continuing and water
injection was instituted in 1992.



BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

Bureau of Land Management
New Mexico Commissioner of Public Lands Page No. 2
New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Division May 26, 1995

2. Listing of status of all wells:
Listing of status of all wells is enclosed here as
Schedule I.

3. Performance curves:

Production curves, along with injectivity, are also
enclosed.

4. Plans for development:

We plan to continue extending the gas gathering
system and water injection system.

5. Effectiveness of enhanced recovery project:

Set out on Schedule II are current and cumulative
oil, gas and water production and gas and water injection rates.

We hereby respectfully request your approval of this
1995 Plan of Development.

Yours truly,

BENSON-MONTIN-GREER DRILLING CORP.

BY:

ARG/tlp

Enclosures
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#12
#13
#14
#15
#16
#17
#18

#19

#20
#21
#22
#23
#24
#25
#26
#27
#28
#29
#30
#31
#32
#33
#34
#35
#36
#37
#38
#39
#40
#41
#42
#43
#44

SW/SW
SW/NE
NE/NW
SE/SW
NE/NE
SE/SE
SE/SW
SE/SE
SE/NE

SE/NE
SE/SE
SE/NE
SE/NW
SE/SW
SW/SW
NE/NW
SW/SE
SE/SE

SE/NE

NW/NW
NW/NE
NE/NW
SE/NE
SE/NW
NE/SE
SE/NW
SE/NE
NW/NW
SE/NW
NE/SE
SE/SE
SE/NE
SE/SE
NE/SW
SW/SW
NW/SE
NE/NW
SE/NE
SW/NW
SW/NW
SE/NW
SW/SE
SW/SW
SE/SE

SCHEDULE I

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT

STATUS OF WELLS

29-27N-1E
29-27N-1E
29-27N-1E
29-27N-1E
29-27N-1E
29-27N-1E
20-27N-1E
19-27N-1E
30-27N-1E

20-27N-1E
20-27N-1E
19-27N-1E
30-27N-1E
19-27N-1E
21-27N-1E
28-27N-1E
17-27N-1E
13-27N-1W

25-27N-1W

4-26N-1E
5-26N-1E
5-26N-1E
6-26N-1E
6-26N-1E
6-26N-1E
5-26N-1E
5-26N-1E
9-26N-1E
9-26N-1E
8-26N-1E
9-26N-1E
16-26N-1E
5-26N-1E
5-26N-1E
9-26N-1E
7-26N-1E
8-26N-1E
8-26N-1E
21-27N-1E
19-27N-1E
20-27N-1E
21-27N-1E
28-27N-1E
18-27N-1E

Plugged and Abandoned.

Gas Injection well.

SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Plugged and Abandoned.

Shut in.

SI - to be put on production by gas 1lift.
Producing, to be put on production by gas
lift.

SI - to be put on production by gas 1lift.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Producing.

Producing.

Producing.

SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Shut in.

SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - preparing to convert to water
injection.

SI - preparing to convert to water
injection.

Plugged and Abandoned.

SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Shut in.

Water injection well.

SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Plugged and Abandoned.

Shut in.

Shut in.

Shut in.

Producing.

Shut in.

Shut in.

Temporarily abandoned.

SI - to be reworked.

Temporarily abandoned.

Not drilled - location only.

Shut in.

Producing.

Shut in.

Shut in.

SI - to be put on production by gas lift.
Temporarily abandoned.

Plugged and Abandoned.

Plugged and Abandoned.
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SCHEDULE IT

EAST PUERTO CHIQUITO MANCOS UNIT
1993 PRODUCTION STATISTICS

Gas Water

0il Gas Water Injection Injection

(BOPM) (MCF /M) (BWPM) (MCF/M) (BWPM)
January 3480 13911 277 13631 0
February 1949 5145 145 5085 0
March 3600 6124 260 5914 0
April 3487 13034 735 12810 735
May 3538 15126 356 14872 356
June 3125 15162 501 14914 501
July 3262 15832 380 15562 380
August 3083 16380 755 16106 755
September 2705 17097 709 16787 709
October 2916 16720 731 16440 731
November 2901 19884 557 2901 557
December 3390 23431 580 3390 580
Total 37436 177846 5986 138412 5304

Cum. Since 5/81 650844 735222 58412 449471 28556
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iN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

////> 'J;/‘ s //
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY /, L Lf’r—
Drawver 1857

Roswell, New Mexico 88201

June 24, 1368

Benson-Montin-Greer Drilling Corporation
221 Petroleum Center Building
Farmington, Mew Mexico 87401

Attention: Mr, Albert E. Greer
Gentlemen:

Your letter of June 19 advises that as operator of the Puerto
Chiquito unit, Rio Arribs County, New Mexico, you have determined
that unit well Ro, 21 (P«9) in the SEISEX sec. 9, T. 26 N.,

Re 1 BRey N M, P.M,, lsase Santa Fe 079288-E, i» not capable of
producing unitised substances in paying quantities from the Gallup
formation.

Unit well No. 21 as completed on June 10, 1968, for an initial
potential of 12 barrels of oil per day from the Gallup 1,682 -
1,938 fest. BExtensive treating and testing was performed on
well No. 21 prior to finmal completion,

This office comcurs with your determination that unit well No. 21
is not capable of producing unitized substances in paying quantitkes
from the Gallup under exfisting conditions.

Sincerely yours,

LTt - mpe o amianc L s amoar s
ARG, S‘:L;; IR T AR v“r,é‘\’_,v‘r;f‘...“,/?\é

JOHN A, ANDERSON
Regional 041l and G:s Supervisor

cc:

Washington (w/cy 1ltr.)
Fammington (w/cy 1tr.)

NMOCC, Santa Fe (1ltr. only),
Accounts



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
L RTUEEBLGGICAL SURVEY

Draver 1837

» oy

b”mu,i §u Mexico

AR WPl

FOSTREN ¥ 5 %

July 5, 1962
Stamdard 011 Cenpany of Texas
P, 0. Bon 1660
Midland, Texas
Attention: NMr. J. P, Jonas
Centleman:

Your 1962 plan of dewslopment, dated Jume 22, 1962, for the
Puarte Chigwite unit srea Ric Arriba Couanty, Mew Mexice, which
proposes the drilling of one well, has been approved om this
date.

Two approved copies of the plan are enclosed,

Very truly yours,

{Orig. Sgd.) JOHN A. ANDERSON

JOHR A, ANDERION

Copy to: Washington (w/cy of plan)
Farmington (w/cy of plan)
XMOCC-Santa Fe (ltr. only) ™~
Com. of Pub. lLands, Santa Fe (ltr. only)

JWSutherland:mlb



OIL. CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO / f¢
W

June 2, 1960

Mr. W, ?i Iaixd

Intex O Company

331 California Avenus
Box J41)

Bakersfield, California

Re: Represengation in Puerto
Chiquito tmit Case

Daar Sir:

Your application for approval of the
Puarto to Unit Agreement has been docketed
for Jume 22, 1960.

It is necessary that have a lawysr
admitted to practice in New ,ll::l.co €0 represent
you at this heariamyg.

{

Very truly yours,

OLIVER K. PAYME
Ganeral Counsel

OEPreax



IN REPLY REFER TO:

UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

MAY 31 1960

Intex 01l Campany
Post Office Box 1411
Bakersfield, California

Gentlemen:

On May 27, 1960, Arthur A. Baker, Acting Director of the Geological
Survey, approved the Puerto Chiquito unit agreement, Rio Arriba,
County, New Mexico, filed by your company as unit operator. This

agreement has been designated No. 1i-08-0001-6787, and is efrective
as of the date of approval.

Encibseq are three copies of the approved unit agreement for your
records’ It is requested that you furnish all interested principals
with whatever evidence of this approval is deemed appropriate.

Very truly yours,

~
! ;},/’j 2 st bl

For the Director

Enclosures 3

F‘EFORE X AMINER NUTTER

CiL CONSERVAT!ON comml SION
i / £XHIBIT NO. g
9T LL

e L4 v "—7

- 7




INTEX OIL COMPANY
531 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
MAILING ADDRESS P, O. BOX 141l
BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA

4 N
¢

May 31, 1950 -

tate of New Mexico 0Oil Conservation Commission

S
P. 0. Box 471
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Puerto Chiquito Unit
Gentlemen:

We have reference to your letier of May 24, 1920, relating

- - L
RO . o /ﬁ/
Aoy A )
/I Je
] W

to our inguiry for approval ty you of our so-called Puerto Chicuito

Unit in Rio Arriba County, lew Mexico.

Enclosed herewith is a plat whica outlines the Unit Area in
red and which was approved by the Director of the United States

Tt

Ceological Survey in ington on Friday, Mey 27. The Unit Area

comprises a total of{l2,721.1k acres of which 11,c31.7S acres
are Public Domein lands—end the balance, namely 509.35 acres,
are Patented Fee lands. The Fee lands are colored in yellow on
the attached plat.

This letter is for the purpose of making an application to
you for public hearing on the Unit. Trom your letter, we under-
stand that the next Examiner Hearing will be on June 22, and we
would appreciate your advising us 1f we may participate in the
hearing on that date, and 1f sc the time of the hearing.

It is our understanding that Intex must be represented by &

locel New Mexico attorney, and we plan to have Mr. Dudley Cornell

of TOL Simms Building, Albuguerque, Hew Mexico, represent us.
In addition we will have Geological and Engineering personnel

available to answer any questiions relating to the Unit. Since—..

your letter of the 24th made no indication of the necessity of
a local attorney representing us, we would appreciate it if you

would confirm that this is one of the requirements for the hearing.

Very truly- yours,

W BT Lad

Vice President
WHL:pa

ce: Mr. Dudley Cornell
Mr. Robert M. Muir



DUDLEY CORNELL
M. J. CLAYBURGH

LAW OFFICES OF A

CorRNELL & CLAYBURGH
SUITE 704 SIMMS BUILDING .-

ALBUQUERQUE, NEw MEgXico

TELEPHONE 7-0193

July 18, 1960

Mr. Oliver E. Payne
Attorney at Law

Oil Conservation Commission
State Capitol

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Re: Order No. R-1712,
Case No. 1994
Intex Oil Company

Dear Mr. Payne:

Pursuant to our conversation of this date | am
herewith enclosing photocopies of the signature pages
of the parties who have execufed and joined the

Puerto Chiquito Unit Agreement prior to this date.

Very truly yours,

CORNELL & CLAYBURGH

BY__&&L&ST‘M&M\
Dudley Cérell

DC/ls
Encls.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement
to be executed and have set opposite thelr respective nemes the date of

execution.

Date of Signature and Address
P. O. BOX 1411

BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA

(Dete) APR 11 1960

) . APR 20 1960

P Dhate, .

- oo Detine b Mwimins -
~adress ) el K. ko Polune Aveuvs

Bollywsed, Califcenis

LT om,

a~‘J—444.

T 4
LL8

APR 1 9 1980

o/0 Betwine & Medwine
(adiress) 1M N koo Palmee Avenus
BMdlyweed, Califeraia

ATTEST:

: Date )

(7ate) APR 20 1360
o/o Indwine & Melwine

{Address )

llywoet, Calitwuis

ATTEST:

Tre
P -1

{Date ) 2PR 20 1860

o/o Refwine & Redwine
Seligwasd, Caltferuia

{todress

ATTEST:

Tts .

UNIT OPERATOR
AND
WORKING INTEREZT TWNER

INTEX OIL COMPINY /
™~

- 1(2/ ioa f—‘. J_M_&.{{
? }.)&“Yuﬁ wife ¢f

Ma e ]

Il‘nnnton

(Neme ) ggbext B. Kemasten

B:y' ;4 . i (}/&2 4{(¢(¢%&

PO S S

Its




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Unit Agreement for the

Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, dated

APR 1

1960 , 1960, between INTEX

OIL COMPANY, as Unit Operator and Working Interest Owner, has been executed
by the undersigned parties as of the day and year first sbove written.

Date of Execution: APR 20 1960

Address:

o/c Palieine & Medine
1613 ¥. las Falmte Avemus
o Bollywsol, Califoswis

APR ¢

Date of Executicn:

v 1960

Address:
1313 X. las Pulsss Avemnw

Dete of Execution: APR 14 1360

=m.m"

Address

D]

n___) M.ﬂ‘& \i — L‘“@ 28N {{I;
ary P. I’untoa, wife of Jemes N. Kamston

7‘ ﬁb_zl(&v,zﬁ

Ann G. Kenaston, wife of William Mnrich L
Kenaston

({164;5&;,

. e U P S - -
. Roy ¥. Cesme /(Zic ;_z
By . ]; s oy T
3v LA Lo .
) AT . o

1619 B. las Falass Avenus
——_ Hollywood, Califoamta

oate of Execution:

APR 20 1960

Date of Executicn:

APR 12 1369

Address: .

Sh_Bogdston Street
Srsdftond, Punnaylvanis

Date ¥ Execution: APR 14 1960

Address:-

chi-Divereey-
Chicago 1%,

ADDITICH

Ruby §. Gosme, vife of Roy N. Gesme

- jw&klp E /!‘{ L L-»"»‘ s f e

vitcoflohrtl Kenaston

o

ﬁcm.hmmt:m ;_ R i

Vice Presiden(

Secren~ -




O

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Unit Agreement for the
Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, dated APR 1 198 , 1960, between INTEX
OIL COMPANY, as Unit Operator and Working Interest Owner, has been executed
by the undersigned parties as of the day and year first above written.

¢

Date of Execution: APR 19 19gg A

Ey _ - ) L '?.JJ S s
" i and doing dusiness ax Berfollx
Address:"’ Sostdnental L se-3i4 By m‘m L
Forth Vorth, Toms

Date of Execution:

By -
Address: By -
Dete of Execution: e e
By
Address: By
Date cf Execution: e
E:v .
Address: ' B o
Date of Execution: B . e
- -

Address: - X - - e
Date <f Execution: e U
By

Address: By

e+ e ——— - e . e e

Working Interect Owne:rs

ADDITIONAL SILWAT™/RE PAGE NO.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregOLng Unit Agreement for the

Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, dated gjla Q? { , 1960, between INTEX

OIL COMPANY, as Unit Operator and Working Interest Owner, has been executed
by the undersigned parties as of the day and year first above written.

Date of Execution:

AL 14, 1940

MYRO-ATIAS, DNC.
By 52" J. ‘tff“~"“‘/FA‘zﬂf2~Lt¥‘

Address: 3000 MAT'L BANK 6F TULSA B1DG.

TREA 3, AR

Date of Execution:
April 18, 1960

By H. Ripe - Vice President

318 Mile High Center D% T

Address:

By David Stout - Secretary

Denver 2, Colorado

Date of Execution:

By
Address: By
Date of Execution:
By L
Address: By
Date of Execution:
By
Address: By .
Date cf Executicn: )
________ By
Address: By

cm e e —————— —— e e e -t

Working Interest Gwners

ADDITIONAL SIGNATURE PAGE NO. 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the foregoing Unit Agreement for the

Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, dated

‘!aﬁt! ) , 1960, between INTEX

0IL COMPANY, as Unit Operator and WorKing Interest Owner, has been executed
by the undersigned parties &s of the day and year first aboveé written.

Date of Execution:

— April 3, 1960

Address: 3109 Winthrop Averus
Fort Worth, Texsas

Date of Execution:

April 1k, 1960

Address:éﬁz Firat National Bank Bldg ,

—Dallas Texas

Dete of Execution:

NG CCVMPANY. _
By 7,’
- BRI o 1} >3:().) S
WX ATTEST: b o pse  ifs g
/ /- r SelCretary

April 23, 1960

Address: p_ 0. Bgox 4128-Cantenary Sta,
Shreveport, Louisiana

Date of Execution:

WM&L

artner

AddreSS-mm,mmmm, By
Minneapolis, Minnesots e
Date ¢f Execution:
April 20, 1960
Address: P, O, Box 188

Naples, Florida

Dete «~f Execution:

April 27, 1960

e e ——— - ot e o it

P. 0. Box 5110

Address:

Chicago, Illinois

Working

ADNTTTONAL SIGNATURE PAGE NO.

g John G, Sersrl

By_jEEE:&::a;!ﬁka%*S;,;_

Frances i, Searlg his w:ife

Interest (Owners

ve
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statE oF GALINFORNIA
county oF LOS ANGELES

Oklahoma, Kansas, New Mexizi,

SS. Wyoming, Montana, Coloradc, Utaz,
Nebraska, North Dakota, Scuthn Dar. e
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

st M

BEFCRE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and

State, cn this 198h  day of April , 1960 perscnally
appeared Owyn Bedwine
and Marlon Redwine, his wife

to me known to be the identicel personB . , described in and who executed

the within and forecoing instrument ¢f writing and acknowledged to me that
M duly executed the same as theix free and voluntary act and deed

for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my handyand affixed notarial
seal the day and vear lggl above written. ’ VA

My Commission Expires JJ/ /9 6[ { f_éil_{{ -
ON CONROY Not.a_v*y/ bl
R, IIJ_
e/ ’]
(Cklahoma, Kansas, New Me4ica
Wyaming, Montana, Ccolorado, Uter,
Nebraska, North Dakcta, South Dex:ta
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

sTATE OF CALIFORNIA
counNTty oF LOS ANGELES

et Nt N
o
0N

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary rublic, in and for said County and
State, on this 20th day of April , 19 60 | personally

appeared _Douglas A, Kenaston, John ¥. Kenastom, K
axk _Willise Rodexick Xenaeton, James M QMM Lemascor
tc me known to be the identical perscen_g . described in and whe executed
the within and foregoing instrument of writing and acknowledeed to me that

duly executed the same as _thedy {ree and voluntary act and 1eec

for the uses and purposes therein set [orth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 bave hereuntc et wmy hand and atfixec my ctarial
seal the day and yrear last above written.

2 Y
My Commission Expires _ Auguet 15, 1963 :ﬂdm%
Public

Gwyn S. Red

o

Oxlahome, Kansas, New Mexicco
Wyoming, Montana, Colorado, Uisal
Nebraska, North Dskota; Scuth Des .
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF __ GALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF __LOS ANCELES

M N N
w
0

BEFORE IME, the undersirned, a Notary Public, in and forsaid Ccunty and

State, on this _ JQghday of April , 19 60 , perscnally
appeared _poyothy Balle Kensaston, Helem L. Kenastam, Mary P. Kenastom
and

to me known to be the identical person_g , described in and who exe-uied
the within and foregoing insirument =f writingz and acknowledged tc me that

thl! duly executed the same as gphefp free and voluntary act an zoe”
. Jor tne uses and purposes therein set fcrth.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have harein*tc set my hand and affixed my o ar.al
seal the day and year last above wriiten.

My Commissicn Expires ___m 35,1 943



STATE OF MINNESOTA ) Oklahcma, Kansas, New Mexi :o,
) ) ss. Wyoming, Montana, Ccloradc, Utar,
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN } Nebraska, North Dakota, Scutn Dax: 1z
ACKNCWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

BEFCORE M¥, the undersigned, & Notary Public, in and for said County and
Stat~, on this Lath day of April ,; 1960 perscnally
appeared Roy N. Gesme
and Rudy S. Gesme

tc me known to be tne identical nerson S
the within and forecoing instrument of writ
their

they

duly executed the same as

, described in and who executed
ine and acknowledged to me that
free and voluntary act and deed

{for the uses and purpcsces therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto

Myr Commission ExplrebNA>HLr ﬁh

set my hand and affixed my -
seal the day and vear last above writiteo.

I91-Sarg -

1, LR
¥,

0 e
/(,LLLA Lla o oy

Notary Pubiic

STATE OF Nilinols

— e e

Oklahoma, Kansas, New Mexicc
Wyaming, Montanea, Coloradc, Utah,
Nebraska, North Dakcta, Soutn Dak:.ts
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

BEFORE ME,. the undersigned, a Ncvav: Public, in and for said County and
State, on this 14th day of April_ . » 19_ 60 , persocnally
appeared J. N, Fetzer _
and
t~ m¢ ynown to be the identi-al perscn | descriped in and whi executed
e watnin and foregoins instrument o f writing and acknowledeed to me thau

__he duly execated the sams ns _;9\? _free anft veluntary act and deez
Tor tae uses and purpcses therein ceo, 7 arth.

IN wITNESS WHEREOF, I have hercu.:t.

My “mmissicn Expires June I,

19¢3

set my hand and affixed my notarial
gl - 18y and year last above wridter,

My Comaissiocn Expires’

STATE OF ('t by v .o <.
LA
COUNTY OF 4.

ol po 3z e £ C8 o

/

BEFORE ME, the undersi:sned, g & (i
State, on this 77 day of &',

Oxlahoma, Kansas, New Mexicc
Wyoming, Mcntana, Colorado, Uts:,
Nebraska, North Dakota, Scuth Dawrz
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

1]
6o}

Public, in and forsaid County and
, 19 ¢ .+ , personally

apoeared .., G Ao, .o i

and g P s fe A Loty

) 4:7‘,“‘J/-;‘l
R W,

t. me rriwn to be tHe identical ypervson

7, described in and who executed

the within and foregoing instrument

IN WITKESS AHAREOF, I have he-

\{‘)/1 ¢ - ,’5/7 14

N wrltmng and acknowledged to me ithat
L A, duly executed the :c7vs as
Jor tne uses and purposes therein so1 Sort

P

h.

free and voluntary act ani csex

> set my hand and affixed my notarial
scal the day wnd year last sbove :vf TR, :

o7 /
:/.\11, AL, ¢ . ~«‘;

PPN




sTATE oF California

COUNTY OF Kesm

On this - 1lth day of ‘pm 19 w before me personally appeared
N He uiﬂ , to me personally known, who being by me duly swurn. 85 sav iz e

sme  Viow President of the InteX (i) CompaRy

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and thatsaid instrument was signed and safes noivind o

/LL/ VI JFrndow

ta M. mb Notary Public
My commission expires Rov. ”j 1962 residing at lh?-'l/? Arvin 3t. &ktﬂfio.ld.. Califernis

said corporation by authority of its beaid of directors, and said W. He

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act und deed of said co'p(.rzmo

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal. |

STATE OF Pennsylvania

COUNTY OF . Venango T

On this % i AMI ‘ .18 60 Cbefore me persenally appeved
G. Alla

. . . ta me personally krown, who belvg Lo s
s the Vice Prom _ of the  South Penn Oil Comply
and that the seal affixed to said instrumenf'fs the corporate seal of sard vornoration and that sud e o0 0w ’ ¢
said corporation by authority of its board of ‘dire. turs. and said . Allan R.“

acknowledged said instrumuent to be the free act and deed of said corper: mnx

WITNESS my band and notarnal seal.

i MY Natery Daghie Ch‘rl‘. J. H ' QY Notary Publi /
- S dectiy, Py (/

Lisen !.!,"!"‘S

My commission expires « o abe v widive ot 13 Weat Third Street, Oil City, Pennsylvaaia

STATE OF

COUNTY OF
On this . d‘ay of L 19 . before me personally appeared
. . . to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn. did say that ae
isthe .. . C . of the .
and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporite seal of said corporation and that saxd instrument was siened and sealed ir beh.
said corporation by authority of its board of directors, ‘and said

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.
Notary Publie

My commission expires . B 7 residing at
STATE OF .
COUNTY OF .
On this day of . . R 3] . before me personally appeared
. R e , to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did v that 50
is the . e e ..,..ofthc. :

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed in ferzi o
said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and said .
acknowledged said instrument to be the frec act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal. A
Notary Public

s

*

om

My (ommistion expires '~,§ . ) . . residing at

sy




STATE OF S . ‘

THEA .
W AFKIL 0 7. T. ANDRROOM

On this day of . , 19 , before me personally appeared

COUNTY OF

. ) . . . , to me personally known, who being by me dulv sworn, &ig sav ¢f.t be
wte VIRSTORNT . of the . FETROD=ATIAS, INC.

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed an” ceated n faere
xaid corporation by authority of its board of directors, and said Y. T. AVIRROOM

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS mv hand and notarial seal. _7 W (\ 8

Notary Pdblic

6=89-42 6945 R. 35th St., Tulsa, Oklshems

My commission expires : residing at

STATE OF COLORADO }
COUNTY oF  DENVER

On this 19th day of April . le . before me personaliv appeared Johm H. Ripe
} v . to me personally hipwi who being by ree dals sweory
'« the Viee Presideat - e  Texota 0il Compamy
and that the a3 10 Lt araer s e carporate seal of said rorggxion and that said sovrenent was scened and woaled
sard corporea Voo e awe e st and said * Rip‘ -

acknowledee T v ne v a it e rne e a0 ot deed af sand corporation

~ - ]
WETNESS iy oo ¥ v o oke b omy, >?(417{\_¢Z M:x

Notary Pabl

/8029-62 e 2 1370 Columbine, Deaver 6, Colorsde

My commission expires

STATE OF ... o . 1 .
COUNTY OF J
On this day of . , 19 . before me personally appeared : _
A L . .

e . , to me personally known, who being by me duly swern, ¢idd su 2L b
isthe .. ... . . . e of the
and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealea i
said corporation by authority of its board of direclérs, and said : . .

o * B

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corperation.

WITNESS my hand and notarzal seal.
Notary Public

My commission expires . o . . residing at

STATE OF. ..

COUNTY OF

On this dayof ... .. , 19 , before me personally appeared--.

. . . ’ : . . . , to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did sav tnet te
is the . . OO of the. . .. R . .
and that the seal affixed to said. instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealea i1, lenz: of
said corporation by authority of its hoard of directors, and said
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal. .
Wotary Public

My commission expires . . rendling at.



/e

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF - TARRANT
On this l4ch day of April , 19 60 , before me personally appeared
C. HARRISON COOPER - , to me personally known, who being by me duls sworr. Jid sav rral b
is the . Vice President ‘ of the . AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORATION

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and seaicd = oin

COOPER

;f (/ m%

said corporation by authority of its board of directors. and said C. HARRIS

acknowledged sa:d instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS avw hand and notarial seal (:'
Notary Pubhic
My commission expires June 1, 1961 residing at Ft. Worth, Texas
STATE OF . TEXAS oo 1
ALLAS {

COUNTY OF D }

On this lath day of April .19 60 . befere me personally appeare

R. L. FOREE . to me personatly kaows, who belvne by mie doly sworns el e 7

u the Pregident of the FOREE DRILLING COMPANY
and that the seal athxed to said instrurment i the corporate seal of said corporation and that said mntrment was sivie ! ad sealed
sud corporation by suthority of its board of directors, and said R, L, FOREE

acknowledged sand instrument to be the free act and deed of satd corporation.

WITNESS my hand and notarial seaf. M / ;"&mm

Notary Public

My commission expires

June 17’» 1961 residing ut /Q,CZ’ ,J/ Ci;:/"# C":%"J .

;I?E‘Fhm - LOUISIANA
DOIXXTX OF CAPDO

L

On this 234 day of April , 1990 | before me personally appeared G M. Pigeert, Iv.

, t0 me personally known, who being by me dulv swors dra s nae 2

i theVice President , of the HUDSON GAS & OIL CORPORATION
and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrunient was signed and cwates o b
said corporation by anthority of its board of directors. and said G. M. Piggott, Jr.

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corperation.

WITNESS mv hand and notarial seal o @/f”é'\ %/&77/

Pubuc

g

My commiission expires at death residing at Shreveport, Louls iena.

STATE OF

COUNTY OF .

On this day of .. . L. 19 , before me personally appeared
. . . to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did sy tha

is the . L e of the.. . . - . . .
and that the seal affixed to said instrument it the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was signed and srale< :r ei:]
said corporation by authority of its board of directors. anud said

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS niy hand and notarial seal. -
Notary Public

My commission expiics . residing at




/"

STATE OF ViORIDA
COUNTY OF GILLIER

Oklahoma, Kansas, New Mexicc,

5S. Wyoming, Montana, Colorado, Utah,
Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakcta
ACKNCWLEDGEM=ZNT - INDIVIDUAL

e M

BEFORE MY, the undersiuned, a Notary Public, in and for said County and

State, cn this dgay cof April » 19 _gn personally
appeared J. 6. Smple

and Helen S. Sample

to me known ‘tc be the identical nerson g , described in and who executed

the within and foreccing instrument of writing and acknowledged to me that
‘duly executed the same as _ thoir free and voluntary act and deed
Jur the uses and purpeses therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial:

.rizL the gay and ~ar la:st abnve written. .
‘o Commiesicn Expires . April 1, 1963
STATE CF nLLINOIS ) Oklahoma, Kansas, New Mexico
1 osa. Wyaming, Montana, Colorado, Utah,
COUNTY OF 000K ) Nebraska, North Dakcta, South Dak-is

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT -~ INDIVIDUAL

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Nutary Public, in and for said County and

S.ate, ~n this &T%h day of April , 13 60 , sperscnally
appeared " Jobm G. Sesrle

and Freness C, Searle o

t e ranown t - be the identiral persong » described in and whe ex€cuted

tie itnin ane @ regoins instrument of writing and acknowledged tc me that
iy eweuted the same as  Shedy (ree and veluntary act and deea
for the uses aud v oy 505 therein cet forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto cet my hand and aff{ixed my uétarial
a~al the lay and yvear last above written. :

.; A
My Commissicn Expires Ogtober 6, 1961 <
Notary Publi:
STATE OF ) Oklahoma, Kansas, New Mexi:o
)} ss. Wycming, Montana, Coloredo, Utah,
COUNTY OF ) Nebraska, North Dakota, Scuth Dakita

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - INDIVIDUAL

BEFORE (E, the undersismned, a Notary Public, in and forsaid County and
State, cn this day of , 19 , perscnally
apreared
and .
to me known to be the identical person , described in and wno executed
the within and foregoing instrument of writing and acknowledged to me that
duly executed the same as free and voluntary act and ase:
Jor the uses and purposes therein set ferth.

IN WITNESS WHYREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial
seal the day and year last abcve written.

My Crmmission Expires

T Hotary Pucii-



P\

STATE OF MIOESOTA

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

The foregoing instrument was

__Aprdd , 1960

)
) ss. J
)

acknowledged before me this !/ r “day of
» by T. R, Anderson

pvartner{s) cn behalf cf

“PERRYBELL COMPANY ~

a partnership.

My Commissi.n Expires:

Yo 3 1966

. -~ Notary Public

Notary | Laiic, hiennepir. - saty, “Minn.
My Conmussion bxpires "Muil 3, 1966,

A

STATE OF )
) ss
COUNTY CF )
The fcregoing instrument was acrknowledeced befcre me this day of
y 19 ,y by }
partner(s) on behalf ¢f
a partnership.
Jtary Putli
My Comaissicon Expires:
STLTE OF )
. \ ~
(‘ &8
COUNTY OF )

The icrescing instrumient vacs

[
oy
m

ackio~ledyed before me thi day of

pertner{s) on behall oI

2 partnershi

My Commissicn Expires:

N.otary Publiic
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RATIFICATICN AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTC CHIQUITO UNIT AGRELENT
COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEYW MEXICO

Dated 1960

April 1,

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Azreement, tre

Undersigned hereby ratifies, ~onfirms, and
Arreement, vhich is hereb:”

4oins in the execution of said Unis
incorporated herein and made a2 pgrt herscf, to *h=

same extent and effect es if the undersi:sned had exe~uted the cori=iral ¢f seil

Unit Agreement.
The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy

in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersicned,
has been signed and delivered unconditicnally.

WITNESS: =igz s M

.. Tulse, Oklahoma

Date: ___/__ Mfyz /:Z,/_’, > 2 F s B
Bn____,,,_,,__,,.,_ e e e
Address:

WITNESS: e — e —_—

Date: By
B:- L
fddrecs:

st oF _ Sl borreas )
) 35, L~kneowledoement

COUNTY OF _ /[ iloae . )
BEFORE ME, the undersigzned, a Notar: Mabli~, in end for

State, on this/ ¢ day of ____42§¥%44/( , 1087,
= =

versonally

of sgid Unit
Acreement and acknowledges that nc representations not incorpcrated

herei,

end that this instrumen

ﬂ.a.;%{“é, __/2]___ ;A

__ 3533 South Columbia Place

, Indivicaal

~

seid Tt oen
sppeered

Az b ~ 702 ﬁ{%= {s ' and
c me known to be the identicel person , describead in and who

)

within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledred tc me that <
act and deed for the uzes

duly executed the same as free and vol

and purposes therein set forth.

untary

TN JITNESS WHEREOCF, I have nerevntc set m-
seal the 1a. and vear last above written.

/7.
Y- Conmisston Exoires /2% v
14

hand end affixed =

exemtad on

nots-iegl
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RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIGUITO UNIT AGREIZENT

COUNTY OF RIO ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXTICO

Dated April 1, 1988

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Acreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of said Unit
Azreement, which is herebys incorporated herein and made a part hereof, to the
seme extent and effect as if the undersirned had executed the orisinal of seid
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of & copy of said Unit
Agreement and acknowledges thet no representations not incerpcrated herein or
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersigned, end that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally. .

WITNESS: _ —
Date: _-.me By
B . ) o .
Address: muite 784
Bimms Bldg.
—Alkacuaroua, New Maxies
WITNESS: . — — e el -
Date: . e Lo
B L
dddrecs:

STATE OF ___ MW MDUICO
COUNTY OF __ BERNALIMO

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for sgid Count: enn
State, on this Jlsiay of Agatl , 1760, personallv appeared

and
to me Eown go g !'E‘ie identical person , described in and who executed ine

within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged to me that he
duly executed the same ac __ 8  free and voluntary act and deed for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

L~knovledgement, Individnail

Nt et
2
~
4

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I have hereunto set m hand and affixed m: :roteriel
seal the day and year last above written.

> ,'
(Zé «——tézﬁ’)’t.(m.,( ot

Mv Ccommission Expireé‘i Commission Expires Fep, 16, 1964

~tarv P:nli-~
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My Commission Expires August 23, 1962

RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CEIQUITO UNIT AGREREMENT

~ COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated Aosil 11060

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Asrecment, ire
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of ssid Unit
Azreement, which is hereby inccrporated herein and made & part hereof, to the
same extent and effect as 1if the undersisned had executed the orlvlnal of caid
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy of seid Unit
Agreement and acknowledges thst no representations not incerpcrated herein or
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersizcned, egnd that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

WITNESS:
Date:
Address: 317 Orehid- L
——Cetend—Pel Mar, Gelifernle
WITNESS: . . o e
Date: . o L BY o
B~ L o
Address L o
STATE OF __ California )
T T 7 ) ss. Arknowledgement, Individnael
COUNTY OF Orange )
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Nntary Public, in and for seid Cevmnt &
State, on this 20 day of April , 1260, versonally sppeercd
G, H, Blankenship ___and ,
to me known to be the identicael person ____, described in and who executed inr

within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledeed tc me that he
duly executed the same as _hig free and voluntsry act and deed for the inesc
and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntc set m hand end affixed m nore-is’
seal the day and yeaer last -above written.
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RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITO UNIT AGRER/ENT

COUNTY OF RIOC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated Apreld 1, 3560

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Agreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of said Unit
Agreement, which is hereby incorporated herein and made & part hereof, to the
same extent and effect as if the undersirned had exe~uted the orisinal of said
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy of said Unit
Agreement and acknowledges thst no representations not inccrpcreted herein or
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersigned, and that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

~ 1 - 1 //"
WITNESS: lfi e, dﬁj y TRTAY %

Date: _ ‘_’_fﬁ—/ b-40 By

Bj___‘_-______ o
Address:
—Ftret fatical Bank Mdg—
—Albugurrque; Nev Mexiic - —
WITNESS: . _— O
Date: _ 8y L R
Ry e .
Address: e
STATE OF _ Ney Mexica __ ________ )
) 55, finknowledgement, Individusl
COUNTY OF Bernalillo )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Nntary Public, in and for seid Cronty end

State, on thisl6th day of  April , 1760, personallv appe&rcd
C. lLester Linder ___and ,
to me known to be the identical persocn , described in and who executed the

"within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged tc me that he

duly executed the same as _his  free and voluntary act and deed for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntc set my hand and affixed m notarial
seal the day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires  July 21, 1963 — é K \ é £
Notary Public ST




RATIFICATION &ND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIGUITO UNIT AGREERE!
COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW. MEXICO

Dated
—Aprilt 1, 1900— ‘
&

For the consideration stated in the abcve described Unit Acreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of ssid Unit
Agreement, which is hereby incorporated herein and made & part herecf, itc the
same extent and effect &s if the undersi:ned had ekecuted the orininal of ssig
Unit Acreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy of said Unit
Acreement and acknowledges that no representations not inccrperated herein or
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersicned, and that this instrumernt
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

WITNESS: & L cels’ . //),J}z:gf:[':f@‘
Date:  M—ib-bo By J’_!:_‘L'_!é',‘_'_?’_-,, S
B o
RS — pirat-Settenal Benk-Blay
"“ﬂT..iIITUﬂl:"‘U weies
WITNESS: _ L o e e
Date: ___;___*_w__ e L
Be o

Address

STATE OF __ New Mexico

2
P!

)
) ¢S, Arknowledsement, Individhal
COUNTY OF _Bernalillo )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, & Nntar: Public, in and for seid Jonn< gnr

State, on this 16thday cf April , 1960, personally sppeercd
J. B. Stephenson ___and
to me known to be the identical perscn , described in and whc executed —ue }
within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged tc me that he
duly executed the same as his free and voluntsry act and deed for the una=s

and ‘purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereuntc set m’ hand and affixed m :otsrig:
seal the day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires July 21, 1963

A . T s
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RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITO UNIT AGRELENT

COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated April -1, 1966

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Arreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, ~onfirms, and joins in the execution of seid Unit
Azreement, which is herebr incorporated herein end made & part hereof, to the
same extent and effect es if the undersi med had exeruted the coririnal of said
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy of seid Unit
Agreement and acknowledges that no representations not incorpcrated herein or

in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersie¢ned, end that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

WITNESS: L | _ _,__‘_Z/‘j,zﬁ&_f}_fl.mrm(,..~__
Date: _ M_Lg_,_ 1900 py_ "% Wemond

By o
Address:
~Pret Sationslk Bank Bdg.—
—Albuquerque , Sew Mextco-
WITNESS: ..__ _ o - —— o - -
Date: i S -
By
Addrecs
STATE OF ___ New Mexico )
JEEREtEE Anknovledeement, Individuael
)

COUNTY OF Bernalillo

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for seid "ot e

State, on this}8th day of April , 1260, personally sppearnd
W. E. Hammond ___eud ,
to me known to be the identical person , described in and who executed ihe

within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged tc me that he
duly executed the seme ag hig  free and voluntsry act and deed for the us=s
and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntc set my hand end affixed m: note-isl
seal the day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires July 21, 1963
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RATIFICATICN AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITO UNIT AGREMMENT

COUNTY CF RIO ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated» April ) 1980

For the consideration stated in the abcve described Unit Agreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of said Unit
Azreement, which is herebr incorporated herein and made a psrt herecf, to the
same extent and effect &8s if the undersicned had executed the oricinal of said
Unit Agreement. ¢

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy of said Unit
Agreement and acknowledges thst no representations not incorpcrated herein or
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersigned, end that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

v

—

Date: lwﬂlﬂ. 1960 ' By ¥ . Ir.

e~ B}'____‘__________ o

Address: ___ 3232 South Yorktowm

WITNESS: _ - e S e

Date: _________;____) L o L
B B L
sddrecs

- T Anknowledgement, Individnel
COUNTY. OF L.

Nt Nt N
(9]
2]

BEFORE_ME, the undersigned, a Notar)” Publir, in and for seid Connt: g
State, on thi day cf E , 1750, personallv appeared
. §. Balle |
to me knovn to be the identlca person , described in and who executed the
within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged tc me that ke
duly executed the same as s freé and voluntary act and deed for the uses
and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHERECF,# I have hereuanto set mr hand and affixed m rots-isl
seal the day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires June 9%k, 1963.




RATIFICATTCN AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTC THIQUITO UNIT AGRELZVENT
COUNTY OF RIC AF-IBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO
Dated
April 11900

For the consideratich stated in the above described Unit Azreement,

tne

Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of ssid Unis

Azreement, which is hereby incorporated herein and made & part herecf, to the

same extent and effect es if the undersi:-ned had exercuted the orisinal of sai’

Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a ceopy of ssid Unit

Acreement and acknowledges that no representations not inccrperated hervein o
in said Unit Agreement have been made itc the undersigzned, snd that this instrumer:

has been signed and delivered unconditicnally.

WITNESS: e ' fw@ﬁ

bate: [ Lpul ) Lﬁ,._/iad_. By Wessell Cabb

Address:
TR Thedpéoh Blay.

TTTINLEA, OKlahede

WITNESS: _ e e
Date: L . L
B .
Address:
STATE OF __ OKLAEOMA )
) S5 Arknowledgement, Indivichel
COUNTY OF Tulsa )

BEFORE ME, the undefSigned, a Notary Public, in end for seid J~ints
State, on this 18 day of April , 1960, personally sppearcd

o Ruell Cobb __and Elena Cobb, his vife
to me known to be the identicel person 8 , described in and who excculed the
within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged tc me that they

duly executed the same as _their free and Vo‘lnta‘; act and deed for the nec

and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntc set m: hand end affixed m: ratsr-i

seal the day and year last above written.
7

i

' = c oo :
My Ccmmission Expires Sept. 3?'1960 u’/;/’/;LLlé;;Zf L S g

Ntars Pobhlic



RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITO UNIT AGRELMENT

COUNTY COF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated April 1, 1360

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Acreement, tne
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of said Unix
Agreement, which is hereby incorporated herein and made & part hereof, 1o *he
same extent and effect &s if the undersi-ned had exeruted the orlglnal of said
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned scknovwledges receipt of a copy of seid Unit
Agreement and acknowledges thet no representations not inccrpcrated herein ar
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersicned, end that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

/7
WITNESS:
Date: .
Address: __ 108 Giyard Blwd, 8,E.
———Albuqueraws, New Mexioo
WITNESS: _ o e
Date: . o Y e L. — -
By o . o
Addrerc
TATEOFLZ&JZL Noloe )
) 3S. A~knowledgement, Individhal

COUNTY OF _439,“,_ 0. Le )

BEFORE ME, the uyndersigngd), & Notary Public, in and for segid Coun* goq
i day 41, , 1960, versonallv sppearcd

. 4 - v and

to me knovn to be the identical perfon , described in and who exccuted

within and foregoing instfgizéf‘jn writing and acknowledeed tc me that 7f:hh

duly executed the same as

and purposes therein set forth.

Sta

free and voluntary act and deed for the on:s

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereuantc set mr hand end affixed m; nete-iel
seal the day and year last sbove written.

M Commission Expires r/l:/‘ag/ Zféﬁ C/Lzéé(,u ) L/_é,t,?

Notary Public
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RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITO UNIT AGRELMENT
COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated April 1, 1960

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Asreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of ssid Unit
Azreement, which is hereby incorporated herein and made & psrt heracf, to the
same extent and effect es if the undersirned had exer-uted the cricinal of caid
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of a copy of seid Unit
Aoreement and acknowledges thst no representations not incorpcrated herein or
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersigned, and that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unccnditionally. ,

\ o ' -
(g
WITNESS: e : Ko & Le (.
OR

7576, Rassto
Date: Ca@‘ﬂ L) _/:g_l.?éﬁ__ ' M b

Address: 1318 - 4éth Strnt W,

VITNESS: . L e o N
Date: e L
R - e o
Addrecs L B .
STATE OF "._" ___""‘"‘_d_‘_’__“_______ )
) S5 Anknovledrement, Individhal
Bernalillo
COUNTY OF _WSRORAALL )

BEFORE ME, the undersigned ‘a Notary Public, in and for ceid Crini g92
State, on this lh day cof lpl'ii , 1740, personallv sppearcd

Jo Qo %&Q ~__and ,
tc me known to the identical person , described in and who excouted i
within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledred to me that he
duly executed the same as hls free and voluntar: act and deed for the usec
and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set m- hand and affixed m: note-~is!
seal the day and year last above written. :

s missien Bxpires Sept. 7, 19940
Mv Commission Expired'? Comm ,

w/ﬂ: ’V‘ ‘ {
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RATIFICATICN AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITC UNIT AGRELRENT

COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Dated Apsdl 1 ]9‘0

For the consideration stated in the above described Unit Azreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of ssid Unit
Asreement, which is hereby incorporated herein and made & part herecf, to the
same extent and effect es if the undersisned had exe~uted the crisinal of said
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned scknowledges receipt of a copy of said Unit
Acreement and acknowledges that no representations not incorpcrated herein aor
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersiened, end that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionglly.

:}mss: w&_{; %‘gﬁ _4%;“! < Jlew— cwm,
Date: (é:ﬂ Lo adad , L2ED. e e

B

Address:  p a. Bex 33 - . .

. . ~——Durengs, Colorado - - -
WITNESS: %m_i%ﬁey“ e

o . ~ Clinton Wnite
ate: _@W,Q_.ag,lzu_-_-____ B —
iy

STATE OF Quiiastt )
) 83 Arknowledgement, Individnail
COUNTY OF LA yhsis )
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Nntary Publi~, in and for seid Zeonvt. so-
State, on thlb‘_dav of , 1“60 personallv appearcd

and *
!ﬂ'ﬂa *”& mgaentlcai person whe exccited “hr

within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledged tc me that
duly executed the same asm__j‘ree and voluntary act and deed for the nhes
.and _purposes therein set for

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereuntc set m hand end affixed m rnoteriel
Seal the dey and year last above written.

My Coritn_tesion Expires M‘




RATIFICATION AND JOINDER
IN THE PUERTC CHIQUITO UNIT AGREIRENT
COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEVW MEXICO
Dated “l“l 11088
For the consideration stated in the abcve described Unit Agreement, the
Undersigned hereby ratifies, confirms, and joins in the execution of said Unit
Azreement, which is hereby incerporated herein end mede a part hereof, to the

same extent and effect as if the undersimned had exe-uted the orivinal of said
Unit Agreement.

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of & copy of said Unit
Agreement and scknowledges that no representations not incorpcrated herein or

in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersigned, and that this instrument
has been signed and delivered unconditionally.

WITNESS: k_C:—é - —‘—i-‘ < ;\_g? lﬁi L _@ﬂ&%j é &(’L%ch
Date: #f[é ¢ — Jz_'}.‘z‘uz m/r SACC...
B %/M/az e Zra )

Address:

&wmmm
By Mm m
B Caleade, .S.tnmcp , ¢ el cacle

Addrees:

WITNESS:

Date: W R ped O

STATE OF 22““ /_/42“4, S8
COUNTY OF /. 2“,‘_4 QL Ll

BEFORE

) .
y oo, A~knowledrement, Indivicdual
)

the undezsivned, a Notary Publicg in and for said County sn?
£ , 1"60 personally appesred

- JEBSSES

, described in and whe exccuted ihe

the 1ent cal person

within and foregoing inst t in writing and acknowledged tc me that /{/\L/
duly executed the same as free and voluntery act and deed for tﬁf 1SS

and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHERECF, I have hereuntc set my hand end affixed m; noterial
seal the day and year last above written.

My Commission Expires / e (}/jL/
7 Vd




w3

‘ " STATE OF COLORADO )
‘ ) se
COUNTY OF KL PASO )

I bereby certity this instrument was ac snowiedged before me hig— /_a_f day of
CCirgs /o 1960, by Barbars Back Mayes Dixea.

Witmsss my hand and sfficial seal.

My commiseion onpires: Decemb:=: :0, 1962

/ g s
s ol . ).
-ﬁu_/ NJpie ol

' “Notary pablic

i
Il
L]
1

R U L O R Y.



RATIFICATION AND JOTNDTR
IN THE PUERTO CHIQUITO UNIT AGREEENT
COUNTY OF RIC ARRIBA STATE OF NEVW MEXICO

Dated APR 1 1960

For the consideraticn stated in the abcve described Unit A-resae:
Undersiened hereby ratifies, confirms, and ‘oing in the execution of ssid
Asreement, vhich is hereb;” incorpcrated herein and made 2 part herecl, ic
same extent and effecrt 2s if the wundersirned had exe-uted the oririral of
Unit Acreement.

The undersigned mcknowledges receipt «f & copy of ssid Init
Agreement and acknowledges that no represeantations not incorperated Lerein oo
in said Unit Agreement have been made tc the undersioned, end that this instroe s
has been signeg/ d delivered unconditicnally.
<

WITNESS: ALk _\/:77_ W;&M’ i ﬂ.

ot douil M, 1980

WITNECS: e _ e i
Date: Ry

R

Addrecs:
STATE OF I

;33 frenowledoement, Individhel
COUNTY OF L )
BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notar Iubli~, in and for seid 7rons  gss
State, on this _day of , 1757, rersonallr sppesre.d
' and .

tc me known to be the identicel person , desrribed in and whce exor el e

within and foregoing instrument in writing and acknowledred to me that

duly executed the same & _ free and voluntar: act and deed for ihe 7o-
and purposes therein zet “corth.

IN WITNESS WEERTCF, I have hereuntc set m hand and affixed = :ots-igl
seal the day and year last above written.

My Commission Exvires

L S AT . T



STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On this day of

is the

19 , before me personally appeared
, to me personally known. who being by me dulv swerr. 2 2 4
of the ’

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and that said instrument was sigred and -, -

said corperation by authority of its board of director.. and said

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act an: Jecd of said corparation.

WITNESS mv hand and notarial seal.

My commission expires

STATE OF

COUNTY OF
On this day of

is the

and that the seal aflixed to said instrument is the .. -

said corporation by authority of its board of dir

acknowledged said instrument to be the free uct

WITNESS my hand and notarial seal.

My commission expires

STATE oF CELARCMA
couxty o YULSA

On this um day of APRIL
is the FIRS IDENT

and that the seal affixed to sad instrurnone i€ o

Naotary Pulli

residing at

.19 . before me personally appeared
, to me personally known, who beine by o lidy sworn 21
of the
o rate sesl of sald corporation and that said lnstroment was stuned and o Glog e
. and said -

¢+ Jdeed of said corporation.

N tary Pablic

residing at

]9‘0 . before me persorathy appearesd F. T. ADERSOM

e e persenally known who brivg Iy e culhy v o [

(>f {h(‘ mm. m.

cpporate seal of sard corporation and thae sared inctrient wos sionedd g s o

sard corponate o b anthority of s boared of ditecters, and sand Y. T. ANDERSOM

ark:. e e v1 rstrument to be the lree act

W N h ond and notariad soad

My st e 6-29-42

STATE O

COUNTY OF
On this dayv of

is the

deed of sud corporation

Notar™PLhlc

resicing ot G948 Be Sth ic., hl.u. Oklahoma

-

, 19 , before me personally appeared

, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn. did sa» 1.

of the.

and that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation and. that said instrument was signed and seales m et

said corporation by authority of its board of directors, and said

acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS myv hand and notarial seal.

Mv commission explires

Notary Public

recidine at
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Olil. ' ONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

X

. \\

. )G/J) 3
N
May 24, 1960

Intex 01l Company
P. 0. Box 1411
Bakersfield, California

Attention: Mr. W. H. laird

Re: Puerto Chiquito Unit
Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your letter of May 17, 1960, wherein
you imquire as to the procedure necessary to obtain Com-
nission approval of your proposed Puerto Chigquito Unit Area.

It will first he necessary for you to file an application
for publie hsaring of the unit. The application should
describe the acreage comprising the unit area. We will
then set the matier dows for heariag and advertise the case,
sending you & hearing docket 50 that you will know when to
aAppear. ~

At the hearing, Iatex slould have available witnesses who
will be able to testify as to geoclogical structure and its

comparisca to the unmi¢-boundaries, acreage committed, plans
for exploration, ete

Our sext examiner LHATiag will be Jume 23ad. Wwe suggest that

12 you desire g:’zwo $he Puerto Chigquito Umit set for hearin
at that time, ¢ rou file your application 80 as t ¢
us o later y . ¥ 8, 1960. © reach

Very truly yours,

DANIEL 8. NUTTER

Chief Engineer
DSN/ir

e ——————



INTEX OIL COMPANY
OQG 531 CALIFORNIA AVENUE

MAILING ADDRESS P. O. BOX 1411
BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA

i3 Po1a 3@
May 17, 1

50

0

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe
Hew Mexico

Gentlemen:

The United States Geological Survey in LRoswell, Iew lexico
has approved our so-called Puerto Chiguito UHLC in Rio Arribe
County, Kew Mexico, comprising a <otcl of 12,72L acres which in-
cludes approximately 11,831 acres of Public Domain lands and 90
acres of fee lands. They have advised us that the Unit has been
forwarded to Weshington for the Director's approval. It is our
ed

anticipation that it will be Tinally approved and signed by the
Director within the next ten days to two weeks.
When this Unit was submitted to the U.S.G.5. in Roswell las
7eek, they indicated we should obutaln your consent to it. Since
ey

this is our first unit, we are not familier with your regquirement
in this respect and would therefore, appreciate your advising us
the necessary data, ete. which you will reguire as well as the
procedure we showld follow in meking application to you for nur-
pose of obtaining your consent.

We would sincerely appreciate any Informaticn which you may
be 2ble to furnish us relating to this matter.

Very truly yours

THTEX OIL, COMPANY

S /\ 7//
r

/ W. H. Lal

Vice President

WHL: pa

cc: Intex 0il Company
Denver, Colorado



w AN INTEX OIL COMPANY
) 531 CALIFORNIA AVENUE

R . ‘““ ILING ADDRESS P. O. BOX 1411

e % v "BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA

August 9, 1960

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Commission
P. 0. Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexico

SUBJECT: Puerto Chiquito Unit Agreement, Rio Arriba County
Unit Number 14-08-0001-6787

Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your information and files is a new Schedule
"B" and Unit Plat to conform with the suggestions made by
the United States Geological Survey.

Very truly yours,
INTEX QIL COMPANY
{

M X aid

W. H. Laird, ¥
WHS:sb Vice President
Enclosure



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record percentage
Federal land
1l a. Sec. 6: Lots 1, mm 3, 4 T9L1. 34 NM Okl U.S.A. - A1l J. E. Simmons Helen White 3/4%
5, SE:X NW}, S5 NE: 9-1-51 G. H. Blankenship 13%
Sec. 7: Lots 1, 2, EX NWi, Russel Cobb 3/4%
NEL Total 3%
Sec. 18: EX nwi, E} NEL
1 b. Sec. 18: Wi NEL, Lots 1 156.90 NM O4l U.S.A. - A1l J. E. Simmons Helen White 3/4%
and 2 9-1-51 G. H. Blankenship 1i%
Russel Cobb 3/4%
Total 3%
2 Sec. 6: Lot 7, SEL swi, L7h.67 NM Ohl-A U.S.A. - All Petro-Atlas, Inc. Helen White 1%
N sE 9-1-51 G. H. Blankenship 2%
Sec. T: Lot L, SEL swi Russel Cobb 1% J.
N4 sEb Felix Hickman 1%
Sec. 18: Lot 4, SEL swi, Horace F. McKay, Jr.
N SEL 1%
Total 5%
3 Sec. 6: Lot 6, NEL swi, L7h.37 NM OL1-B U.S.A. - All Texota Oil Company  Helen White 1%
si sE: 9-1-51 G. H. Blankenship 2%
Sec. 7: Lot 3, NEL swi, Russel Cobb 1% J.
si sEi Felix Hickman 3%
Sec. 18: Lot 3, NEL swi Horace F. McKay, Jr.
s} SEL %
Total 5%
L Sec. 10: Wi 320.00 MM 021528 U.S.A. - A1l Intex Oil Company Mary C. Burton 5%
7-1-56 . Total 5%

Working interest
and
percentage

Mobil 0il Compeany
Assgn. filed with

100%.

Mobil 0il Company 100%
below the base of Dakota.
Texota 011 Company, etel.
(Note 1) 100% sbove base
of Dakota. Assgn. Simmons
to Mobil 0il Company and
Operating Agree. Mobil 0il
Company to Texota 0il
Company filed with BLM.

Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
Intex Oil Company 25% and
South Penn Oil Company 25%
above base of Dakota. Petro-
Atlas, Inc. 100% below base
of Dakota.

Texota Oil Company, et al.
(Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%

and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas
Inc. 100% below base of
Dakota.

Intex 50% and South Penn
50%



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record percentage percentage
Federal land
5 Sec. 22: Ni NWi 80.00 NM 029062 U.S.A. - All  Petro-Atlas, Inc. Warren Eugene Carr Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
9-1-57 and Clinton White 1% Intex 25% and South Penn
Total 1% 25% above base of Dakota.
Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
below base of Dakota.
6 Sec. 22: mw zzm 80.00 NM 029062-A U.S.A. - All Texota 0il Company Warren Eugene Carr Texota 011 Company, etal.
9-1-57 and Clinton White 1% {Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
Total 1% and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
Inc. 100% below base of
Dakota.
7 Sec. 15: SEL swi 40.00 NM 0ou8086 U.S.A. - A1l  Jean Read None Jean Read 100%
10-1-58
8 Sec. 8: Lots 2, 6, SWwi 265.90 MM 073529 U.S.A. - Al1 Intex 0il Company None Intex 50% and South Penn
of NE} 12-1-59 50%
Sec. 9: S3 of NEL
Sec. 17: S3 of NEL
9 Sec. 27: N3 NWi, N3 SEf  640.00 SF 079285 U.S.A. - ALl  Petro-Atlas, Inc. J. G. Heaston 1% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
Sec. 32: Unsurveyed 7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% 1Intex 25% and South Penn
which when surveyed William S. Bailey 25% above base of Dakota.
will probably be: Ni 1/8% Warren Eugene Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
Wi, N mm% Carr and Clinton below base of Dakota.
Sec. 33: Ng z, zw SEL White 1%
Sec. 34: NI nwi, N sEL Total L%
10 Sec. 32: Unsurveyed which U480.00 SF 079285-A U.S.A. - A11 Douglas A. Kenaston J. G. Heaston 1% Douglas A. Kenaston, etal.
when surveyed will 7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% (Note 3) 50%, Intex 25%

probably be: Si NEL, si
swi

Sec. 33: mw mu mm mzm
Sec. 3k: S5 NEi, S3 SWyi

Page 2

William S. Bailey
1/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc.
13%

Total 4i%

and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Douglas A.
Kenaston, etal. (Note 3)
100% below base of Dakota.



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record percentage percentage
Federal land B
11 Sec. 27: S} swi 80.00 SF 079285-B U.S.A. - A1l Petro-Atlas, Inc. J. G. Heaston 1% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Intex 25% and South Penn
William S. Bailey 25% above base of Dakota.
1/8% Warren Eugene Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
Carr and Clinton below base of Dekota.
White 1%
Total 4%
i2 Sec. 27: mw NE+ 80.00 SF 079285-C U.S.A. - All  Petro-Atlas, Inc. J. G. Heaston 1% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Intex 25% and South Penn
William S. Bailey 25% above base of Dakota.
1/8% Warren Eugene Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
Carr and Clinton below base of Dakota.
White 1%
Total 4%

13 Sec. 27: S5 NWi, S3 sEf  6L0.00 SF 079285-D U.S.A. - A1l  Texota Oil Company J. G. Heaston 1% Texota Oil Company, etal.
Sec. 32: Unsurveyed which 7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
when surveyed will William S. Balley and South Penn Mmﬁ above
probably be: Si NWi, S} 1/8% Warren Eugene base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
SEL Carr and Clinton Inc. 100% below base of
Sec. 33: mw Nwi, mw mmw White 1% Dakota.

Sec. 34: S5 NWi, S5 SEi Total L%
1k Sec. 27: N Swi 80.00 SF 079285-E U.S.A. - A1l Texota 0il Company J. G. Heaston 1% Texota 0il Company, etal.
7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%

Page 3

William S. Bailey
1/8% Warren Eugene
Carr and Clinton
White 1%

Total 4%

and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
Inc. 100% below base of
Dakota.



Exhiblit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit

Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record percentage percentage
Federal land o T
15 Sec. 27: N& NE} 80.00 SF 079285-F U.S.A. - All Texota Oil Company J. G. Heaston 1% Texota 0il Compeny, etal.
7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
William S. Bailey and South Penn 25% above
1/8% Warren Eugene base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
Carr and Clinton Inc. 100% below base of
White 1% Dakota.
Total 4%

16 Sec. 32: Unsurveyed which 480.00 SF 079285-G U.S.A. - A11 Texota 0il Company J. G. Heaston 1% Texota Oil Company, etal.
when surveyed will 7-1-48 Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
probably be: zw L zw Swi William S. Bailey and South Penn 25% above
Sec. 33: % v zw mzm 1/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc. base of Dskota. Douglas A.
Sec. 3k4: N3 NEL, ML swi 1% Kenaston, etal (Note 3)

Total 43% 100% below base of Dakota.

17 a. Sec. 21: N: NWwi, Nb SEf  480.00 SF 079286 U.S.A. - Al1  Petro-Atlas, Inc. W. E. Hammond .2% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
Sec. 22: N5 mmm 7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% Intex 25% and South Penn
Sec. 28: zw % J.B. Stephenson .u4% 25% above base of Dakota.
Sec. 29: N& NWi, Nb SEi Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%

William S. Bailey below base of Dakota.
1/8% Warren Eugene
Carr and Clinton White
1%
Total 4%
17 b. Sec. 28: Ni SE% 80.00 SF 079286 U.S.A, - All  Petro-Atlas, Inc. W. E. Hammond .2% J. N. Fetzer 50%, Intex
T7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% 25% and South Penn 25%
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J. B. Stephenson .u4%
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8%
William S. Bsailey
1/8% Warren Eugene
Carr and Clinton White
1%

Total 4%

above base of Dakota. J. N.
Fetzer 100% below base of
Dakota. Assgn. from Petro-
Atlas, Inc. to Fetzer filed
with BIM.



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record __percentage percentage
Federal land
18 a. Sec. 21: mw mzw 320.00 SF 079286-B U.S.A. - A1l Douglas A. Kenaston W. E. Hammond .2% Douglas A. Kenaston, etal.
Sec. 22: mw 0 7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .h4% (Note 3) 50%, Intex 25%
Sec. 29: S5 NE:, SWi J. B. Stephenson .4% and South Penn 25% above
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% base of Dakota. Douglas A.
William S. Bailey Kenaston, etal (Note 3)
1/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100% below base of Dakota.
1%
Total 4i%
18 b. Sec. 28: s} swi 80.00 SF 079286-B U.S.A. - A1l Douglas A. Kenaston W. E. Hammond .2% J. N. Fetzer 50%, Intex
7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% 25% and South Penn 25%
J. B. Stephenson .4% above base of Dakota. J. N.
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Fetzer 100% below base of
William S. Bailey Dakota. Assgn. from
1/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc. Douglas A. Kenaston to J.N.
13% Fetzer filed with BLM.
Total 4i%
19 Sec. 22: s} swi 80.00 SF 079286-C U.S.A. - Al11  Petro-Atlas, Inc. W. E. Hemmond .2% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% Intex 25% and South Penn
J. B. Stephenson .u4% 25% above base of Dakota.
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
William S. Bailey below base of Dakota.
1/8% Warren Eugene
Carr and Clinton
White 1%
Total 4%
20 Sec. 28: si NEL 80.00 SF 079286-D U.S.A. - A1l Petro-Atlas, Inc. W.E Hammond .2% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% Intex 25% and South Penn
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J. B. Stephenson .L4%
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8%
William S. Bailey
1/8% Warren Eugene
Carr and Clinton
White 1%

Total 4%

25% above base of Dakota.
Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
below base of Dakota.



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest T
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record __percentage percentage
Federal land
21 Sec. 21: s} mwi, si sEl, 640.00 SF 079286-E U.S.A. - All Texota 0il Company W. E. Hammond .2% Texota 0il Company, etal.
N} NE: 7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
Sec. 22: S5 SE J. B. Stephenson ..4% and South Penn mmﬁ above
Sec. 28: mw zzw“ mw SE: Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
Sec. 29: S5 NWy, S5 mmm William S. Bailey 1/8% Inc. 100% below base of
Warren Eugene Carr and Dakota.
Clinton White 1%
Total L%
22 Sec. 22: zw mzm 80.00 SF 079286-F U.S.A, - All Texota 0il Company W. E. Hammond .2% Texota 0il Company, etal.
7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
J. B. Stephenson .4% and South Penn 25% above
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
William S. Bailey 1/8% Inc. 100% below base of
Warren Bugene Carr and Dakota.
Clinton White 1%
Total 4%
23 Sec. 28: N} NEL 80.00 SF 079286-G U.S.A. - All Texota 0il Company  W. E. Hammond .2% Texota Oil Company, etal.
7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .L% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
J. B. Stephenson .4% and South Penn 25% above
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
William S. Bailey 1/8% Inc. 100% below base of
Warren Eugene Carr and Dakota.
Clinton White 1%
Total 4%
ol Sec. 21: zm SWE 400.00 SF 079286-H U.S.A. - A1l Texota 0il Company W. E. Hammond .2% Texota Oil Company, etal.
Sec. 22: N3 m 7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .4% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
Sec. 28: zm L J. B. Stephenson .4% and South Penn 25% above
Sec. 29: zw m. N swi Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% base of Dakota. Douglas A.
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William S. Bailey Hmma
Petro-Atlas, Inc. HN
Total U3

Kenaston, etal (Note 3)
100% below base of Dakota.



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record _percentage percentage =~
Federal land
25 Sec. 21: S& NEL 80.00 SF 079286-1 U.S.A. - A11 Douglas A. Kenaston W. E. Hammond .2% Douglas A. Kenaston, etal.
7-1-48 C. Lester Linder .L4% (Note 3) 50%, Intex 25%
J. B. Stephenson .u4% and South Penn 25% above
Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% base of Dakota. Douglas A.
William S. Bailey 1/8% Kenaston, etal (Note 3)
Warren Eugene Carr and 100% below base of Dakota.
Clinton White 1%
Total 4%
26 a. Sec. 15: SWi SWwi L40.00 SF 079287 U.S,A. - A11  Petro-Atlas, Inc. Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Petro-Atles, Inc. 50%,
Sec. 16: N3 NWi, N} SEL 7-1-48 William S. Bailey 1/8% Intex 25% and South Penn
Sec. 17: ZM mww Annetta Buck DeChenne 25% above base of Dakota.
Sec. 20: w zzm» N3 SEi and Barbara Buck Dixon Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
1% Warren Eugene Carr below base of Dakota.
and Clinton White 1%
Total 4%
26 b. Sec. 15: Ni Nwi 80.00 SF 079287 U.S.A. - A1l Petro-Atlas, Inc. Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% J. N. Fetzer 50%, Intex
7-1-48 Willism S. Bailey 1/8% 25% and South Penn 25%
Annetta Buck DeChenne  above base of Dakota. J. N.
and Barbara Buck Dixon Fetzer 100% below base of
1% Warren Eugene Carr Dakota. Assgn. from Petro-
and Clinton White 1% Atlas, Inc. to Fetzer filed
Total 4% with BLM.
27 a. Sec. 15: SW: NEL, Wi wi  Lk2.50 SF 079287-A U.S.A. - A1l DougLas A. Kenaston Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Douglas A. Kenaston, etal.
SEL NEL, wwi s, sI NER 7-1-48 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 3) 50%, Intex 25%

mmm‘ S3 N> NEL SEf, NWi

WL zmm mmw

Sec. 16: mw %
Sec. 1T7: 3 SWy .
Sec. 20: 33 NE;, 83
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Annetta Buck DeChenne
and Barbara Buck Dixon
H% Petro-Atlas, Inc.
1%

Total 4%

and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Douglas A.
Kenaston, etal (Note 3)
100% below base of Dakota.



Exhibit B -- Puertc Chlguitc Unit Area, Rio Arriba Count,, New Maxi:o,

T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

4

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record percentage percentage
Federal land
27 b. Sec. 16: mw mzm 80.00 SF 079287-A U.S.A. - A11 Douglas A. Kenaston Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% J. N. Fetzer 50%, Intex
7-1-48 William S. Bailey 1/8% 25% and South Penn 25%
Annetta Buck DeChenne above base of Dakota. J. N.
and Barbara Buck Dixon Fetzer 100% below base of
1% Petro-Atlas, Inc. Dekota. Assgn. from Douglas
1% A. Kenaston to J. N, Fetzer
Total 4%  filed with BLM.
28 Sec. 17: N3 SWi 80.00 NM 094557 U.5.,A. - A1l Wanette Smith None Wenette Smith 100%
6-1-60
29 Sec. 15: mm wu zm mzw 560.00 SF 079287-D U.S.A. - A1l Texota Oil Company  Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Texota 0il Company, etal.
Sec. 16: S3 zzm~ S5 SEi 7-1-48 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
Sec. 1T7: mw SE+ Annetta Buck DeChenne and South Penn 25% above
Sec. 20: S& NWi, S SER and Barbara Buck Dixon base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
1% Warren Eugene Carr Inc. 100% below base of
and Clinton White 1% Dakota.
Total 4%
30 Sec. 15: NWi NEL, Wi wi NEL SF 079287-E U.S.A. - A11 Texota Oil Company Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Texota 0il Company, etal.
w. + m zmm m~ N:  L457.50 7-1-48 Williem S. Bailey.1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
NEi NEL NEL, mw SEL Annetta Buck DeChenne and South Penn 25% above
Sec. 163 zw <, z% mﬂ% and Barbara Buck Dixon Dbase of Dakota. Douglas A.
Sec. 20: N3 NEi, N5 SWi H% Petro-Atlas, Inc. Kenaston, etal (Note 3)
13% 100% below base of Dakota.
Total 43%
31 Sec. 8: Lots 3, :m N Wi 289.93 SF 079288-B U.S.A. - A1l Petro-Atlas, Inc. Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Petrn-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
Sec. 9: Lot 1, NEf SEi, EZ 6-1-49 William S. Bailey 1/8% Intex 25% and South Penn

Wi SEL, Nwi Nwi SEL
Sec. 17: N3 wi

Pag: &

A. B. Stewart 1%

Warren Eugene Csrr and

Clinton White 1%
Total 4%

25% sbove base of Dakota.
Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
below base of Dakota.



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit

Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number  Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease percentage Lessee of record _percentage percentage
Federal land
32 Sec. 17: S3 mwi 80.00 SF 079288-C U.S.A. - A1l Texota 0il Company Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Texota Oil Company, etal.
6-1-49 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
A. B, Stewart 1% and South Penn 25% above
Warren Eugene Carr and Dbase of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
Clinton White 1% Inc. 100% below base of
Total 4% Dakota.

33 Sec. 8: Lots 1, m. MWl swl 302.53 SF 079288-D U.S.A. - A1l Texota 0il Company Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Texota Oil Company, etal.
Sec. 9: Lot 4, N} m 6-1-49 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
Sec. 17: N: NEL A. B, Stewart 1% and South Penn 25% above

Petro-Atlas, Inc. Hw base of Dakota. Douglas A.
Total 45% Kenaston, etal (Note 3)
100% below base of Dakota.

34 Sec. 8: Lot 7, si mwi wa.mo SF 079288-E U.S.A. - A1l Texota 0il Company Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Texota Oil Company, etal.
Sec. 9: Lot 2, mm: mm: 6-1-49 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
swi sE, s mzn SWi mww A. B. Stewart 1% and South Penn 25% above

Warren Eugene Carr and base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas
Clinton White 1% Inc. 100% below base of
Total 4% Dakota.

35 Sec. 3: Lot 3 336.04 SF 080312 U.S.A. - A11  Petro-Atlas, Inc. Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Petro-Atlas, Inc. 50%,
mmo. :" dem u~ L, sWi NEi, 5-1-51 William S. Bailey 1/8% Intex 25% and South Penn
2£ﬂ SEL, w M mww Annetta Buck DeChenne 25% above base of Dakota.
mmm msm mm ml mm& and Barbara Buck Dixon Petro-Atlas, Inc. 100%
NEi SEf 1% Warren Eugene Carr below base of Dakota.

mmo. 5: Lots 3, L, zt SEL
except that wOW¢HOb om
H.E.S. :mr H%Mnm within
sald N5 mMI
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and Clinton White 1%
Total 4%



Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit

Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico,

T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Number Appl. or Ser. No. Basic royalty Overriding Working interest
Tract Description of & eff. or exp. and royalty and and
Number of land Acres date of lease Percentage Lessee of record percentage percentage
Federal land )

36 a. Sec. 3: S% si N% swi 276.57 SF 080312-A U.S.A. - A1l Dougles A. Kenaston Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Texota 0il Company, etal.
Sec. L: Lot 2, N3 Sw} except 5-1-51 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
that portion of H.E.S. 48k Annetta Buck DeChenne and South Penn 25% above
lying within said Ni swi and Barbara Buck Dixon base of Dakota. Douglas A.
Sec. 5: Lots 1, 2, N swi H@ Petro-Atlas, Inc. Kenaston, etal. (Note 3)

15% 100% below base of Dakota.
Total 43% Operating Agree. from
Kenaston to Texota filed
with BLM.

36 b. Sec. 3: S SWE 291.46 SF 080312-A U.S.A. - A1l  Douglas A. Kenaston Dudley Cornell 1-7/8% Douglas A. Kenaston, etal.
Sec. 4: Lot 6, Si SWL except 5-1-51 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 3) 50%, Intex 25%
those portions of H.E.S. 484 Annetta Buck DeChenne and South Penn 25% above
and 486 lying within said mw and Barbara Buck Dixon base of Dakota. Douglas A.
swi, zw zzw mmw L swi nwi H% Petro-Atlas, Inc. Kenaston, etal. (Note 3)
sE: NEL, wi swl sEl nNEl 1% 100% below base of Dakota.
Sec. 5: S5 SWi, S3 NE: except Total L4i%
that portion of H.E.S. 484
lying within said 5% NEZ

37 Sec. U: S3 NWi except that 278.88 SF 080312-B U.S.A. - A1l Texota Oil Compeny  Dudley Cornell 1+7/8% Texota Oil Company, etal.
portion of H.E.S. 484 lying 5-1-51 William S. Bailey 1/8% (Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%

within said mm w‘ mm SEL
Sec. 5: S5 MWy, S5 SEi
except those portions of
H.E.S. 484 and 486 lying

within said S5 SE:

Annetta Buck DeChenne
and Barbara Buck Dixon
1% Warren Eugene Carr
and Clinton White 1%
Total 4%

and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Petro-Atlas,
Inc. 100% below base of
Dakota.

37 Federal tracts 11,831.79 acres or 93.01% of Unit Area
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Exhibit B -- Puerto Chiquito Unit Area, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, T. 26 N., R. 1 E.

Tract
Number

Description
of land

Number
of
Acres

Appl. or Ser. No.
& eff. or exp.
date of lease

Basic royalty
and
percentage

Lessee of record

Overriding
royalty and
percentage

Working interest
and
percentage

38

39

Lo

Patented land
H.E.S. No. 488, in Sec.
8, T. 26 N., R. 1L E.,
containing 159.99 acres
according to the Officisal
Plat of the Survey of
said land, returned to the
General Land Office by the
Surveyor Genersal.

Parcel 1: Homestead Entry
Survey No. 48L, embracing
a portion of Sections k,

5 end 8, containing

159.58 acres, according

to the Official Plat of
the Survey of the said
land, returned to the
General Land Office by

the Surveyor General.
Parcel 2: Homestead Entry
Survey No. 486, embracing
a portion of Sections L,
5, 8 and 9 of said Town-
ship and Range, containing
159.01 acres, according to
the Official Plat of the
said land, returned to the
General Land Office by the
Surveyor General.

Sec. 3: ZW zmw SWi, zw

mw NEL swi, N5 N SWi,
Ng st Nwi Swi, SEL Nwi

E5 SWi Nwl, swi swi mwi
Sec. 4: N5 SEL NEL mmwH
zmw NEL SEX, E5 NWL NE:
SEL,
SEiL NEX, SWi SEX SEL NE:

n.

159.99

318.59

160.00

L ow: NEL SEL, mw SEL

2-10-58

5-20-59

5-20-59

Aurelia Ssalazar

Alfonso Eturriaga Texota Oil Company

Alfonso Eturriaga Intex O0il Company

Intex 0il Company
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Warren Eugene Carr
and Clinton White 1%
Total 1%

None

None

Texota 0il Company, etal.
(Note 2) 50%, Intex 25%
and South Penn 25% above
base of Dakota. Texota 0il
Company, etal. (Note 1)
100% below base of Dskota.

Intex 0il Company 50% and
South Penn 0il Company 50%.

Intex Cil Company 50% and
South Penn 0il Company S0%.



